

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 297

By Mr. Speaker McNally

A RESOLUTION to recognize John K. Alley, Jr., of Anderson County on being honored as the 2022 Assessor of the Year by the Tennessee Association of Assessing Officers.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in paying tribute to those exemplary professionals who have ascended to the very pinnacle of their chosen professions; and

WHEREAS, John K. Alley, Jr., of Anderson County was recently named the 2022 Assessor of the Year by the Tennessee Association of Assessing Officers (TNAAO); and

WHEREAS, this befitting honor recognizes John Alley for his professionalism, service, and leadership as Anderson County Assessor of Property; and

WHEREAS, the TNAAO's Assessor of the Year Award is presented annually to the property assessor who has demonstrated the highest level of professionalism and leadership throughout the entire state for the year; and

WHEREAS, no stranger to accolades, Mr. Alley was previously recognized by the TNAAO as the 2019 East Tennessee Assessor of the Year and was presented with the organization's Leadership Award in 2021; and

WHEREAS, John Alley epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud Mr. Alley for his dedication to the State of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and commend John K. Alley, Jr., upon being named the 2022 Assessor of the Year by the Tennessee Association of Assessing Officers and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 297

ADOPTED: March 16, 2023
RANDY McNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED this 22 ^{vd} day of <u>Mard</u> 2023
Bill LEE, GOVERNOR